$139,000,000 and increased the number of JMAC awards to no more than six.  Eligibility requirements for businesses that 
have previously been awarded a JMAC as a major employer (as defined in N.C. Gen. Stat. §143B-437.012(d)(1)) were 
added as long as: (i) The business invests at least one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) of private funds in 
improvements to real property and additions to tangible personal property in the project within a six-year period 

beginning with the time the investment commences. Amounts certified as invested under the 1st award may not be